

No. \_\_\_\_\_

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
OCTOBER TERM, 2016

---

FRANK CAIRA,

PETITIONER,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENT.

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

HANNAH VALDEZ GARST  
Law Offices of Hannah Garst  
121 S. Wilke Rd.  
Suite 301  
Arlington Heights, IL 60005  
(773)248-6504  
hannahgarst@garstlaw.com

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINION BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	8
I.    This case presents the question of whether this Court’s pre-internet precedents apply to the new technologies that aggregate location data over time .....	10
A. The collection of private and personal data in this digital age requires a fresh look at <i>Smith</i> and <i>Miller</i> , which were based on pre-digital technology that are virtually non-existent in today’s world .....	13
B. This Court should grant certiorari to reconsider the reasonable expectation of privacy and third-party principles from <i>Katz</i> , <i>Smith</i> , and <i>Miller</i> .....	16
II.   This case presents the ideal opportunity to resolve the question of whether the third party doctrine applies to today’s technology, because this question has been fully litigated and is supported by a well-developed factual record.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23
APPENDICES.....	24
A. <i>United States v. Cairra</i> , No. 14-1003, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 15098 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Aug. 17, 2016).....	1-4
B. <i>United States v. Cairra</i> , Case. No. 08-cr-01052. (N.D. Ill. 2012).....	5-10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bond v. United States*, 529 U.S. 334 (2000) ..... 10

*City of Ontario v. Quon*, 130 S.Ct. 2619 (2010) ..... 10

*Ferguson v. City of Charleston*, 121 S.Ct. 1281 (2001) ..... 18

*In re Application of U.S. for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)*, 830 F. Supp. 2d 114 (E.D. Va. 2011)..... 4

*In re United States for an Order Directing Provider of Elec. Commun. Serv. to Disclose Records to the Gov't*, 620 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 9, 18

*Katz v. United States*, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) ..... 10, 17

*Kyllo v. United States*, 533 U.S. 27 (2001) ..... 9, 10, 17

*Nat'l Cable & Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Svcs.*, 545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... 4

*Payton v. New York*, 445 U.S. 573 (1980)..... 15

*Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.*, 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 14

*Riley v. California*, 134 S.Ct. 2473 (2014)..... 14, 17

*Silverman v. United States*, 365 U.S. 505 (1961)..... 15

*Smith v. Maryland*, 442 U.S. 735 (1979)..... passim

*Stoner v. California*, 376 U.S. 483 (1964) ..... 18

*Tracey v. State*, 152 So. 3d 504 (Fl. 2014) ..... 18

*United States v. Carpenter*, 819 F.3d 880 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 18

*United States v. Christie*, 624 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 13

*United States v. Etchin*, 614 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 15

*United States v. Forrester*, 512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 12, 13

*United States v. Graham*, 824 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2016) ..... passim

<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984) .....	18
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) .....	9, 16
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Suing</i> , 712 F.3d 1209 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	9, 18
<i>Zanders v. State</i> , 58 N.E.3d 254 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016) .....	18

## **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2703.....	7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	2
21 U.S.C. § 802.....	4
21 U.S.C. § 957.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 3231.....	8

## **Other Authorities**

Alexandra D. Vesalga, <i>Location, Location, Location: Updating the Elec. Communications Privacy Act to Protect Geological Data</i> , 42 Golden Gate U. L. Rev. 459 (2013) .....	11, 20, 21
<a href="http://corporate.comcast.com/images/Sixth-Comcast-Transparency-Report.pdf">http://corporate.comcast.com/images/Sixth-Comcast-Transparency-Report.pdf</a> .....	12
Pew Research Ctr., <i>Public Perceptions of Privacy and Security in the Post-Snowden Era</i> , 32, 34 (Nov. 12, 2014).....	11

## **Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. Proc. 11.....	3
